JONES DAY Bruce Bennett 555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 Tel: (213) 243-2533 Fax: (213) 243-2539 -and-Edward M. Joyce Jane Rue Wittstein 250 Vesey Street New York, NY 10281 Tel: (212) 326-3939 Fax: (212) 755-7306

Counsel for MF Global Holdings Ltd., as Plan Administrator, and MF Global Assigned Assets LLC

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re	л :	Chapter 11
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,	:	Case No. 11-15059 (MG)
Debtors. ¹	:	(Jointly Administered)
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD., as Plan Administrator, and MF GLOBAL ASSIGNED ASSETS LLC, Plaintiffs, vs.	X : : :	Adv. Proc. No. 16-01251 (MG)
ALLIED WORLD ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD., IRON-STARR EXCESS AGENCY LTD., IRONSHORE INSURANCE LTD., STARR INSURANCE & REINSURANCE LIMITED., and FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	
Defendants.	: X	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS FOR THE BERMUDA INSURERS' CONTEMPT AND VIOLATION OF THE BARTON DOCTRINE

¹ The debtors in the chapter 11 cases are MF Global Holdings Ltd.; MF Global Finance USA Inc.; MF Global Capital LLC; MF Global Market Services LLC; MF Global FX Clear LLC; and MF Global Holdings USA Inc. The Court entered an order of final decree closing the chapter 11 cases of MF Global Capital LLC, MF Global FX Clear LLC, and MF Global Market Services LLC on February 11, 2016.

16-01251-mg Doc 135 Filed 04/14/17 Entered 04/14/17 20:36:33 Main Document Pg 2 of 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
RELIEF REQUESTED	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE MFG PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO ALL FEES AND COSTS INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE BERMUDA ACTIONS AND THE BERMUDA INSURERS' CONTEMPT	10
II. THE ATTORNEYS' FEES INCURRED BY THE MFG PLAINTIFFS DUE TO THE BERMUDA INSURERS' <u>BARTON</u> VIOLATION ARE REASONABLE	12
RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	14
NO PRIOR REQUEST	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>BCE West v. Ace Ins. Co.,</u> No. 06-0325-PHX-JAT, 2006 WL 8422206	9, 10
<u>Blum v. Stenson,</u> 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	11
<u>In re Biebel,</u> 2009 WL 1451637 (D. Conn. May 20, 2009)	9
<u>In re Byrd,</u> 2007 WL 1485441 (Bankr. D. Md. May 18, 2007) <u>aff'd</u> 352 Fed. Appx. 775 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<u>In re DeLorean Motor Co.,</u> 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993)	8, 9
<u>In re EBW Laser, Inc.,</u> 2012 WL 34901417 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 14, 2012)	10
<u>In re EBW Laser, Inc.</u> , Nos. 05-10220C-7G, 05-10221C-7G, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3767 (U.S. Bankr. M.D.N.C. Aug. 14, 2012)	9
In re MarketXT Holdings Corp., 2006 WL 2583644 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2006)	11
In re National Century Financial Enterprises, Inc., 426 B.R. 282 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	8
In re Relativity Media, No. 15-11989 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2017)	.11, 12
In re Soundview Elite Ltd., Adv. Proc. No. 14-01923 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June, 16, 2015)	11
N.Y. State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey, 71 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983)	11

16-01251-mg Doc 135 Filed 04/14/17 Entered 04/14/17 20:36:33 Main Document Pg 4 of 23
